Public Hearing: YES NO O Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:

COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): COMMISSION DISTRICT 05 SUPER DISTRICT 07

Application of Battle Law, P.C., LLC to amend character area from SUB (Suburban) character area to
CRC (Commercial Redevelopment Corridor) character area to allow for rental townhomes in the R-75
(Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning district, at 3744 Redan Road.

PETITION NO: N1-2024-0105 LP-24-1246832
PROPOSED USE: Rental townhouses.

LOCATION: 3744 Redan Road, Decatur, Georgia 30032
PARCEL NO. : 15-220-01-026

INFO. CONTACT: Andrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner
PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155

PURPOSE:

Application of Battle Law, P.C., LLC to amend character area from SUB (Suburban) character area to CRC
(Commercial Redevelopment Corridor) character area to allow for rental townhomes in the R-75 (Residential
Medium Lot-75) zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION:
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Full Cycle Deferral.

PLANNING COMMISSION: Approval.
PLANNING STAFF: Approval.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant, Battle Law, P.C., LLC., is seeking to amend the Future Land Use Map to
change the land use character area from SUB (Suburban) to CRC (Commercial Redevelopment Corridor). The
applicant has also filed a companion application Z-24-1246799 to rezone the property from the R-75 (Residential
Medium Lot-75) zoning district to MR-1 (Medium Density Residential - 1) zoning district. The lot is bordered
on all four sides by the Suburban (SUB) Character Area. Ordinarily, this would indicate that the proposed land
use change is not consistent with the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). However, the Future Land Use Map
designations in the immediate surrounding area are not well aligned with the existing zoning or the existing land
use of these properties. The lot is bordered on two sides by lots zoned MR-2 (Medium Density Residential-2),
which is not permitted in the SUB Character Area. Also, the lot across the street at 3737 Redan Rd contains a
large complex of garden-style apartments, and the adjacent single-family residential lots on Oakwood Manor have
a residential density of 10 units per acre, great than the maximum 8 units/acre allowed under of the SUB character
area. In addition, the lot is located on a relatively narrow 0.2 mile stretch of Suburban that is sandwiched between
Town Center (TC) and Commercial Recreation Corridor (CRC). This CRC has in recent years expanded closer
to the property in question with only two narrow SUB lots currently in between the CRC and the property. The
fact that this lot is sandwiched between two higher-intensity areas on the same road (Redan Rd.) and is bordered
on two sides by parcels with a higher residential density goes against the intentions of the SUB character area,
which is geared towards “those areas of the county that have developed in traditional suburban land use patterns”.
Another feature of the Suburban character area is “limited transit access”, but this lot is located a short ¥4 miles
walk to a Covington Highway MARTA bus stop. The 2050 Unified Plan specifies that, “Denser and more
innovative housing options should be focused in or near activity centers, nodes, and corridors.” The subject



property is located in close proximity to all three of these features, including the Kensington MARTA Station
Regional Center and the Redan Rd & Indian Creek Dr Town Center. Based on the above-mentioned issues, this
application to amend the Future Land Use Map to CRC is consistent with the policies and intentions of the 2050
Unified Plan, even though it is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map designation of the immediately
adjacent properties. Therefore, based upon review of Section 7.3.4.a (Compatibility with adjacent and
surrounding uses) and 7.3.4.d (Consistency with comprehensive plan text), it is the recommendation of the
Planning Department that the application be “Approved”, and that there be a future amendment to the Future
Land Use Map to align the character area of the surrounding properties with the existing zoning and land use.

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: Approval 6-2-0. Jan Costello moved, Edward Patton seconded for
approval, per Staff recommendation.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: Full cycle deferral 9-0-0.



-

L DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability
178 Sams Street,
DeKalb C[}u.n[}r Decatur, GA 30030

(404) 371-2155 / www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning

Planning Commission Hearing Date: March 5, 2024
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: March 28, 2024

STAFF ANALYSIS
Case No.: LP-24-1246832 Agenda #: 2024-0105
Address: 3744 Redan Road Commission District: 5 Super District: 7
Parcel ID(s): 1522001 026
Request: Amend the Future Land Use Map from Suburban (SUB) to Commercial Recreation
Corridor (CRC)
Property Owner(s): Estate of Mattie Lee Patton Hall
Applicant/Agent: 3744 Redan Road, LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C.
Acreage: 5.87 acres
Existing Land Use: Vacant Parcel
Surrounding North: SUB East: SUB
Properties: South: SUB West: SUB
Comprehensive Plan: Consistent | X Inconsistent

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL

The applicant, Battle Law, P.C., LLC., is seeking to amend the Future Land Use Map to change the land
use character area from SUB (Suburban) to CRC (Commercial Redevelopment Corridor). The applicant
has also filed a companion application Z-24-1246799 to rezone the property from the R-75 (Residential
Medium Lot-75) zoning district to MR-1 (Medium Density Residential - 1) zoning district.

The lot is bordered on all four sides by the Suburban (SUB) Character Area. Ordinarily, this would indicate
that the proposed land use change is not consistent with the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). However, the
Future Land Use Map designations in the immediate surrounding area are not well aligned with the existing
zoning or the existing land use of these properties. The lot is bordered on two sides by lots zoned MR-2
(Medium Density Residential-2), which is not permitted in the SUB Character Area. Also, the lot across
the street at 3737 Redan Rd contains a large complex of garden-style apartments, and the adjacent single-
family residential lots on Oakwood Manor have a residential density of 10 units per acre, great than the
maximum 8 units/acre allowed under of the SUB character area.

In addition, the lot is located on a relatively narrow 0.2 mile stretch of Suburban that is sandwiched between
Town Center (TC) and Commercial Recreation Corridor (CRC). This CRC has in recent years expanded
closer to the property in question with only two narrow SUB lots currently in between the CRC and the
property. The fact that this lot is sandwiched between two higher-intensity areas on the same road (Redan
Rd.) and is bordered on two sides by parcels with a higher residential density goes against the intentions of

Prepared 2/22/2024 by: JB Page 1 LP-24-1246832



http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning

the SUB character area, which is geared towards “those areas of the county that have developed in
traditional suburban land use patterns”. Another feature of the Suburban character area is “limited transit
access”, but this lot is located a short ¥ miles walk to a Covington Highway MARTA bus stop. The 2050
Unified Plan specifies that, “Denser and more innovative housing options should be focused in or near
activity centers, nodes, and corridors.” The subject property is located in close proximity to all three of
these features, including the Kensington MARTA Station Regional Center and the Redan Rd & Indian Creek
Dr Town Center.

Based on the above mentioned issues, this application to amend the Future Land Use Map to CRC is
consistent with the policies and intentions of the 2050 Unified Plan, even though it is inconsistent with the
Future Land Use Map designation of the immediately adjacent properties. Therefore, based upon review
of Section 7.3.4.a (Compatibility with adjacent and surrounding uses) and 7.3.4.d (Consistency with
comprehensive plan text), it is the recommendation of the Planning Department that the application be
“Approved”, and that there be a future amendment to the Future Land Use Map to align the character area
of the surrounding properties with the existing zoning and land use.

Attachments:
1. Public Works Department Comments

a. Land Development Division
b. Traffic Engineering Division
Watershed Management Department Comments
Board of Health Comments
Board of Education Comments
Application
Site Plan
Zoning Map
Aerial Photograph

© N o 0o B~ WD

Prepared 2/22/2024 by: JB Page 2 LP-24-1246832



-_ Government Services Center
‘ 178 Sams Street
. Decatur, GA 30030

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
DeKalb County 404-371-2155 (0); 404-371-4556 (f)

Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Interim Director

Michael Thurmond Cedric Hudson

ZONING COMMENTS FEBRUARY 2024

N1 & N2- 3744 Redan Road- This section of Redan Road is classified as a local road. (The Planning Department
may want to look into this because I believe it is a typo on the map.) With a local road: Minimum right of way
dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all required public infrastructure is within right of way,
whichever greater. Requires 12 foot travel lane with curb and gutter, a 6 foot landscape strip (with atleast 5 feet
between the back of curb and the sidewalk), pedestrian scale street lights (Street Light Engineer: Herman Fowler
at hefowler@dekalncountyga.gov). All interior streets are required to be private streets. Be sure to watch the
required separation of access points in Code Section 14-200 (6). This minimum spacing applies to access points
on both sides of the road. Verify access point has stopping and intersection sight distances at time of permitting.

N3.2209 Lawrenceville Hwy. Add 5 foot sidewalks on White Blvd five feet from the back of curb along property
frontage. Add pedestrian scale street lighting on all property frontages. (Street Light Engineer: Herman Fowler
at hefowler@dekalncountyga.gov)Verify property lines (property corner shown in the roadway). Dedicate right
of way to 8 feet behind curb for sidewalk and street light installations.

N4. 6009 Memorial Drive. No comments

N5. 2020 & 2030 Moreland Ave. Moreland Ave is SR 42. Requires GDOT review and approval prior to
permitting. Moreland Ave is a major arterial. Requires a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR
such that all public infrastructure is within the State/County right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10 foot
landscape strip (with 5 feet of the landscape strip between the back of the sidewalk and the curb), a 10 foot
multiuse path, and pedestrian scale lighting. (Street Light Engineer: Herman Fowler at
hefowler@dekalncountyga.gov) Only one access point will be allowed on Hillcrest Drive. Be sure to consult with
DeKalb County Code Section 14-200 (6) for minimum driveway spacing. This applies to drives on both sides of
the street. Hillcrest Drive is classified as a local road. Right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such
that all public infrastructure is within the right of way. Alocal street requires a 12 foot travel lane with curb and
gutter, 6 foot landscape strip and a 5 foot sidewalk. Verify access points have stopping and intersection sight
distances at time of permitting.



http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:hefowler@dekalncountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalncountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalncountyga.gov

DEKALB COUNTY

Board of Health

2/5/2024

To: Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner

From: Ryan Cira, Director, Division of Environmental Health
Cc: Alan Gaines, Environmental Health Deputy Director
Re: Rezone Application Review

General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
» multiple dwellings
« food service establishments
* hotels and motels
« commercial laundries
« funeral homes
* schools
* nursing care facilities
* personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
» child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients
« residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be reviewed by this
office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting construction.
Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or begin a new
sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a community-oriented facility

and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and the road.
There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad installation.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon resistant
construction.



DEKALB COUNTY

Board of Health

DeKalb County Board of Health
404.508.7900 » www.dekalbhealth.net
2/5/2024

N.1 LP-24-1246832 15-220-01-026
3744 Redan Road, Decatur, GA 30032

- Please review general comments.

N.2 Z-24-1246799 15-220-01-026
3744 Redan Road, Decatur, GA 30032

- Please see general comments.
N.3 SLUP-24-1246801 / 18-100-01-004
2209 Lawrenceville Hwy, Decatur, GA 30033

Please see general comments.

N.4 SLUP-24-1246803/ 18-072-02-072
6009 Memorial Drive, Ste 10, Stone Mountain, GA 30083

Please review general comments.

N.5 SLUP-24-1246804 15-081-01-003, 15-081-01-004, 15-081-01-036,15-081-01-006,
15-081-01-007
2020 & 2030 MORELAND AVENUE and 1022 & 1032 HILLCREST DRIVE ATLANTA, GA 30316

Please review general comments.



Submitted to:
Name of Development:
Location:

Description:

Impact of Development:

DeKalb County School District
Development Review Comments

DeKalb County

Redan Rd, 3744

Redan Road between Longshore Dr and Oakwood Manor

Case #:
Parcel #:

Z-24-1246788
15-220-01-26

Analysis Date:

1/31/2024

Application to construct 74 for-rent townhomes on a large single-family parcel.

When fully constructed, this development would be expected to generate 25 students: 10 at
Peachcrest Elementary School, 6 at Bethune Middle School, 5 at Towers High School, 4 at other
DCSD schools, and 0 at private school. All three neighborhood schools have capacity for additional

students.
Peachcrest Bethune
Elementary Middle Towers High Other DCSD Private
Current Condition of Schools School School School Schools Schools Total
Capacity 984 1,290 1,302
Portables 0 0 0
Enrollment (Oct. 2023) 650 665 769
Seats Available 334 625 533
Utilization (%) 66.1% 51.6% 59.1%
New students from development 10 6 5 4 0 25
New Enrollment 660 671 774
New Seats Available 324 619 528
New Utilization 67.1% 52.0% 59.4%
Attend Attend other
Home DCSD Private
Yield Rates School School School Total
Elementary 0.1297 0.0284 0.0007 0.1588
Middle 0.0751 0.0178 0.0000 0.0929
High 0.0673 0.0186 0.0000 0.0860
Total 0.2721 0.0649 0.0007 0.3377
Student Calculations
Proposed Units 74
Unit Type APT
Cluster Towers High School
Attend Attend other
Home DCSD Private
Units x Yield School School School Total
Elementary 9.60 2.10 0.05 11.75
Middle 5.56 1.32 0.00 6.88
High 4.98 1.38 0.00 6.36
Total 20.14 4.80 0.05 24.99
.

DeKalb County



Attend

Attend other

Home DCSD Private
Anticipated Students School School School Total
Peachcrest Elementary School 10 2 0 12
Bethune Middle School 6 1 0 7
Towers High School 5 1 0 6
Total 21 4 0 25

e N

DeKalb C

ounty

......



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

LP-24-1246832 & Z-24-1246799 (3744 Redan Road): Recommend disapproval subject to satisfying the conditions below
specific to stormwater and tree protection. Reference 27-7-3-4.B, and C.

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to the

proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines.

DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS:
Transportation/Access/Row
Design new streets to meet 14-191. Proposed private street should be approved by the planning commission

and satisfy 14-189.2. Safe entry, egress, and circulation is required on the property and at the right-of-ways.

Sidewalks, street lights, and right-of-way dedication may be required for the existing right-of-way.

o  Storm Water Management
Compliance with the requirements of Chapter 14-40 and the provisions of runoff reduction is to be incorporated

in to the site design. Stormwater control is required to safely discharge flows to conveyances to the 10% study

point without over-topping. Easements must be secured for safe routing of stormwater pipes on private properties.

o Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands
There is no available information of regulated floodplain or wetlands at the

property.

e Landscaping/Tree Preservation

A compliant tree preservation and landscaping plans, per 14-39, is required for

approval and is not provided.

e  Tributary Buffer
There is no available information of statewater with buffer at the property.



mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

o  Fire Safety
Comply with Chapter 12 of DeKalb County Codes for fire protection and prevention.




DEKALB COUNTY
GOVERNMENT PLANNING
DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION
FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN
REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER

Case No . P-24-1246842 & 7-24-1246799 parcel 1D, # 15 200 01 026
Address: 3744 Redan Rd
WATER:
Size of existing water main: 8" Cl (adequate/inadequate)
Distance from property to nearest main: adjacent Size of line required, if inadequate: unknown
SEWER:
Outfall Servicing Project: Upper Snapfmger Creek
Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes No X If no, distance to nearestline: 500
Water Treatment Facility: Snapflnger WTP adequate inadequate
Sewage Capacity: 36 (MGPD)  Current Flow: 25.42 (MGPD)
COMMENTS:
SCR may be required.
Yola Lewis

Signature:



mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

‘.t.o\ll"r.,p

F=n DEKALB COUNTY
GOVERNMENT PLANNING
W DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION
FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahili@dekalbcountyga.pov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
Case No.: L P-D.'-I- IA"ILB 33. Parcel 1.D. #s: ,“5'&10‘ Q|- 0db
Address: 374 D 30
Adjacent Roadway (s):

(classification) (classification)

Capacity (TPD) Capacity (TPD)

Latest Count (TPD) Latest Count (TPD)

Hourly Capacity (VPH) Hourly Capacity (VPH)

Peak Hour. Volume (VPH) Peak Hour. Volume (VPH)
Existing number of traffic lanes Existing number of traffic Ianes
Existing right of way width Existing right of way width
Proposed number of traffic lanes Proposed number of traffic lanes
Proposed right of way width Proposed right of way width

Please provide additional information relating to the following statement.

According to studies conducted by the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) 6/7 Edition (whichever is applicable), churches generate an

average of fifteen (15) vehicle trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square feet of floor area, with an eight (8%) percent peak hour factor. Based on the

above formula, the square foot place of worship building would generate vehicle trip ends, with approximately
peak hour vehicle trip ends,

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would gencrate ten (10) VTE’s per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent peak hour
factor. Based on the sbove referenced formula, the (Single Family Residential} District designation which allows a maximum of
units per acres, and the given fact that the project siteis approximately acres in land area, daily vehicle trip end, and

peak hour vehicle trip end would be generated with residential development of the parcel.

COMMENTS: D.A gg:{ cee twd; -l-;gEE.‘g ggg.‘ggeg;u?

CopnCegus gi +this 1ime.

51gmmre:p%t/ WM



F=th2 DEKALB COUNTY
GOVERNMENT PLANNING
W DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION
FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

CaseNo: 2~ aU-12467499 Parcel LD. #s: |G- 230-01-03. 6

Address: 37{12 Reg!g:u ngdl Decatue., Ga 30032

Adjacent Roadway (s):

(classification) (classification)

Capacity (TPD) Capacity (TPD)

Latest Count (TFD) Latest Count (TPD)

Hourly Capacity (VPH) Hourly Capacity (VPH)

Peak Hour. Volume (VPH) Peak Hour. Volume (VPH)
Existing number of traffic lanes Existing number of traffic lanes
Existing right of way width Existing right of way width
Proposed number of traffic lanes Proposed number of traffic lanes
Proposed right of way width Proposed right of way width

Please provide additional information relating to the following statement.

According to studies conducted by the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE)} 6/7 Edition_(whichever is applicable), churches generate an
average of fifteen (15) vehicle trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square feet of floor area, with an eight (8%) percent peak hour factor. Besed on the
above formula, the square foot place of worship building would generate vehicle trip ends, with approximately
peak hour vehicle trip ends.

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would generate ten (10) VTE's per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent peak hour
factor. Based on the above referenced formula, the (Single Family Residential) District designation which allows a maximum of

units per acres, and the given fact that the project siteis approximately acres in land area, daily vehicle trip end, and
peak hour vehicle trip end would be generated with residential development of the parcel.

COMMENTS: ,DaC! .AJO+ See QAJ'Y ‘l‘gglf-‘c g&g:g;eg;nq COMLCg NS

Ct+ th:s t.me

Signature: Q@Z/W) wj\iu
77



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO
JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

REZONE
COMMENTS FORM:

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD AND DRAINAGE

Case No.: LP-24-1246832 & Z-24-1246799 Parcel 1.D. #: 15-220-01-026
Address: 3744 Redan Road, Decatur, GA 30032.

Drainage Basin: Indian Creek
Upstream Drainage Area: N/A
Percent of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: 0%

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: No known flood, erosion and
sedimentation issues have been reported on this property. The rezoning if approved will not have any adverse effect
on the on the property.

Required detention facility(s): Stormwater detention/retention will be required.

COMMENTS:

Compliance with the Chapter 14 of the code as applicable and more importantly, sec. 14-40 and others is

required.

Signature:



mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

12

11

10

1O 13

3BSE

35

i e

1? 1078
16 1084
15 L0
27 L0 14 0%
230 03 5 e
oq 109 1 108
Gy EE_: 1q 12
L=
26 LR ':‘:g 10 18
1125 3 1124

27

33

28 1131 8 1130

29 1137 ﬂi."\'ﬂ.“

30 1141 6 1140
1147

31 5 1140

39 1133 sz ,
1159

3 1158

e

S
L MIR =28 S

e 83
kT2 R TR T
1 82;

nong  O00E:

s 11 {oR98:

030

= 3

0 0.00750.015

0.03 0.045

Date Printed: 2/15/2024

DeKalb County Parcel Map

0.06
mi

N

A

DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer
The maps and data, contained on DeKalb Countys Gecgrﬂphlc Information System (GIS) are subject to constantchange. While DeKalb County strives b provide accurate and up-

to-date information, the information is provided “as is” without tion or of any kind as to the content, accuracy, sor
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County exphcnly disclaims all representations and warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Inno event shallDeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as alegal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.




3092

4 3700 T3

3093 65

12

1"

10

1090 13

35

17 1078
16 1084
21 e 15 1 090
G (S 14 1 090
S 43 1102
24 1104 12 1108
a5 g 113 ':i 1 12
26 La EJ 10 18
s
—

e
1125 1124

27 9
..

og 1131 g 1130
—;“TF ? 11306
30 14 6 1140

3 usy 1146

1153 -

32

33 e 3 1158

723704774

1103

1o

g8
1110 98

U}
A=

3724 J
DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer

. |DeKalb County Parcel Map

0 0.00750.015 0.03 0.045 0.06
mi

Date Printed: 2/15/2024

N

A

The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County's Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constantchange. While DeKalb County strives o provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the informationis provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranfies, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Inno event shallDeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as alegal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.




1w
g7 16

- T
2as.
' - w : e e £
DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer
DeKaIb Cou nty Parcel Map The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County's Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constantchange. While DeKalb County strives o provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the informationis provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranfies, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
0 0.00750.015 0.03 0.045 0.06 merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Inno event shallDeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
Date Prlrlted 2/15/2024 construed or used as alegal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.

mi




g

()

DeKalb County

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Rezoning Application to Amend the Official Zoning Map of DeKalb
County, Georgia

Date Received: Application No:

Applicant Name: 3744 Redan Road, LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C.

Applicant E-Mail Address: jsm @ battlelawpc.com

Applicant Mailing Address: 3202 Habersham at Northlake Building J Ste. 100

404-601-7616 ext. 6

Applicant Daytime Phone: Fax:

Mattie Lee Patton Hall Estate

Owner Name:

If more than one owner, attach list of owners.

648 Elf School Road, Hayesville, NC. 28904-6252

Owner Mailing Address:

Owner Daytime Phone:

Address of Subject Property: 3744 Redan Road

Parcel ID#: 15 200 01 026

Acreage: >.87 Commission District: 5’ 7
Present Zoning District(s): R-75
Proposed Zoning District: MR-1

SUB

Present Land Use Designation:

CRC

Proposed Land Use Designation (if applicable):




S

L 404.371.2155 (o) Development Services Center
404.371.4556 (f) 178 Sams Street
DeKalb County www.dekalbcountyga.gov Decatur, GA 30030
Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Interim Director
Michael Thurmond Cedric Hudson

REZONING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Email one (1) copy of your application as one (1) PDF file to Planner. Submit application through our online portal
www.epermits.dekalbcountyga.gov
You MUST email us that you've submitted the application online. For questions, email: plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov

1. Schedule a mandatory Pre-Application Conference with Planning & Sustainability staff by appointment. Obtain Pre-
Application form (to be completed in pre-application meeting). Please email lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov for appointment.

2. Hold a Pre-Submittal Community Meeting with surrounding neighborhood associations and residents. Provide
documentation of the meeting (meeting notice and sign in sheets). Letter(s) from homeowners’ association(s) may also be
provided.

3. Submit Application (Email to planner and submit onlineepermits.dekalbcountyga.gov Please assemble materials in the

following order).

A. Application form with name and address of applicant and owner, and address of subject property;
B. Pre-submittal community meeting notice and sign-in sheet and other documentation of meeting, if any;
C. Letter of application and impact analysis

1. Letter of application identifying a) the proposed zoning classification, b) the reason for the rezoning or special

use or modification request, c) the existing and proposed use of the property, d) detailed characteristics of the

proposed use (e.g. floor area, height of building(s), number of units, mix of unit types, number of employees,
manner and hours of operation), d)(optional) statement of conditions discussed with the neighborhood or
community, if any.

2. Impact analysis of the anticipated impact of the proposed use and rezoning on the surrounding properties in
response to the standards and factors specified in Article 7.3 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, as
attached. If a Major Modification, please include previously approved conditions and Board of Commissioner
meeting minutes.

D. Authorization Form, if applicant is not the owner. Must be signed by all owners of the subject property and notarized.
Authorization must contain the mailing address and phone number of any applicant or agent who is authorized to represent
the owner(s) of the subject property. Please include warranty deed, if property ownership is less than 2 years.

E. Campaign disclosure statement (required by State law).

F. Legal boundary survey of the subject property, (showing boundaries, structures, and improvements), prepared and
sealed within the last year by a professional engineer or land surveyor registered in the State of Georgia. (If survey shows
property on opposite sides of a public street right-of-way, file a separate application for each property.)

G. Site Plan, printed to scale, folded, of any existing and or proposed development/redevelopment. For projects larger than
1 acre, site plan should be at least 1:50 scale. The site plan must include the following:
a. complete boundaries of subject property;
b. dimensioned access points and vehicular circulation drives;
c. location of all existing and proposed buildings, structures, setbacks and parking;
. location of 100-year floodplain and any streams;
notation of the total acreage or square footage of the subject property;
landscaping, tree removal and replacement, buffer(s); and
site plan notes of building square footages, heights, density calculations, lot coverage of impervious surfaces,
parking ratios, open space calculations, and other applicable district standards.
H. Written Legal Description of metes and bounds of the subject property (can be printed on site plan or

survey).

(OO Y

I. Building Form Information. Elevation (line drawing or rendering), or details of proposed materials, in
compliance with Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance.

J. Completed, signed Pre-application Form (Provided at pre-application meeting.)

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED


http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
http://www.epermits.dekalbcountyga.gov/
mailto:plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

m 404.371.2155 (o) 178 Sams Street

404.371.4556 (f) Decatur, GA 30030
Delﬁal‘?“cp}l‘nty DeKalbCountyGa.gov
Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY .
Michael Thurmond Andrew A. Baker, AICP

REZONE APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION

Completion of this form is required if the individual making the request is not the owner of the property.

pDATE:  \- 38 -J0a=2

CHECK TYPE OF APPLICATION:

(X LAND USE PLAN
(X) REZONE

() MINOR MODIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

(1) (WE), TimoTny L. P ,Brecomore oFf  THE  nevue LES PAaTo— Bate
(Name of owner(s)) Estnce

being (owner )/(owners) of the property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to

3744 Redan Rd, LLC
(Name of Applicant or Agent Rep resenti

Owner

REMUS MONDS
Notary Public - State of Georgia
Dekalb County :
My Commission Expires Mar 8, 2024

= e ﬁ’\—/\ (j /C“‘Q‘( ) C’—xzcuro& OF Twe

to file an application on (my) / (our) behalf.

Notary Public Owner U Moatie LEE Patto~ Koo
EovaxE
Notary Public Owner
Notary Public Owner




g

()

DeKalb County

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions must
be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contribution to a local government official within
two years immediately preceding the filling of this application?

Yes No *

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing:

1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution was
made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years immediately
preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted
to the C.E.O. and to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur,

GA 30030.
3744 Red C
N )g%

Notary Printed Name: David Smith  Title:
Signature of Applicant /Date

X

Check one: Owner Agent

Expiration Date/ Seal

*Notary seal not needed if answer is “no”.



@

DeKalb County

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

Ih accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions must
be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contribution to a local government official within
two vears immediatelv preceding_the filling of this application?

*

Yes/ No

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing:

1. The name and official posjtion of the Jocal government official to whom the campaign contribution was
made.

2 The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years immediately
preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted

1Q tbR. C.LO.. w.d tQ, ttiR.131;w;d c | uimmi.s r;s cl m 13.Qll CK<e Qr; soattdX
GA 30030.

AL S

Np/tary M}ture of Applicant /Date

Check one: Owner___ Agent.

\

MARK SCHWABACHER
NOTARY PUBLIC
Fulton County
State of Georgia
My Comm. Expires July 13, 2027

Expiration Date/ Seal

*Notary seal not needed if answer is "no".




Campaign Contribution Disclosure Statement
Last Updated 11/9/2023

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to the provisions of 36 0.C.G.A. 67(A), please find below a list of those contributions made by
Michele Battle, of Battle law, PC. in the past two years, aggregating $250.00 or more, to local
gt,vel 1111el ( crffltrals- Wiro wnY CGUIISiciel- o'ns appi\'tomm.

Name Position Amount Date
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Commissioner $750.00 6/17/22
Mereda Davis Johnson Commissioner $1,000.00 11/1/23

By:
Printed Name:_ AV le Battle




S Government Services Center

‘f 178 Sams Street
: Decatur, GA 30030

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning

DeKalb CO_U.‘I’Ity 404-371-2155 (0); 404-371-4556 (f)

Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Interim Director

Michael Thurmond Cedric Hudson

PRE-APPLICATION FORM
REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE
(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing)

. 3744 Redan Road, LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C. .. Ism@battlelawpc.com
Applicant Name: Phone: Email: sm@ P

3744 Redan Road, Decatur 30032
5&7 5.87

Property Address:

15 220 01 026

Tax Parcel ID: Comm. District(s): Acreage:

Multi-family townhomes.

Existing Use: Proposed Use:
. i, NO :

Supplemental Regs: Overlay District: DRI:
Rezoning: Yes X No X
Existi . R-75 - o

sting Zoning: Proposed Zoning: Square Footage/Number of Units:
Rezoning Request:
Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes No
Existing Land Use: SUB Proposed Land Use: Consistent Inconsistent

Special Land Use Permit: Yes No Article Number(s) 27-

Special Land Use Request(s):

Major Modification:

Existing Case Number(s): None

Condition(s) to be modified:



http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning

-y

()

DeKalb County

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION

Pre-submittal Community Meeting: Review Calendar Dates: PC: BOC:

Letter of Intent: ~ Impact Analysis: ~ Owner Authorization(s):  Campaign Disclosure:
Zoning Conditions: Community Council Meeting: Public Notice, Signs:

Tree Survey, Conservation: Land Disturbance Permit (LDP): Sketch Plat:

Bldg. Permits: Fire Inspection: Business License: State License:

Lighting Plan: ~ TentPermit:  Submittal Format: NO STAPLES, NO BINDERS PLEASE

Review of Site Plan

Density: Density Bonuses: Mix of Uses: Open Space:
Enhanced Open Space: Setbacks: front sides side corner rear

LotSize: ~ Frontage: Street Widths: Landscape Strips:

Buffers: Parking Lot Landscaping: Parking - Auto: Parking - Bicycle:
Screening: Streetscapes: Sidewalks: ~ Fencing/Walls:

Bldg. Height: ~~ Bldg. Orientation: ~ Bldg. Separation:  Bldg. Materials:

Roofs: ~ Fenestration: Facade Design:  Garages:  Pedestrian Plan:

Perimeter Landscape Strip:

Possible Variances:

Comments: §owWnhome community - applicant will need to rezone and land use amendment

(R-100 to MR-1 zoning and SUB to CRC land use) open space and street design may need to be addressed.

A preliminary review was conducted during the meeting, but a comprehensive review is necessary.

Planner: Andrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner Date: 12/14/2023
FILING FEES
REZONING: RE, RLG, R-100, R-85, R-75, R-60, MHP, RSM, MR-1 $500.00
RNC, MR-2, HR-1, HR-2, HR-3, MU-1, MU-2, MU-3, MU-4, MU-5 $750.00
Ol, OD, OIT, NS, C1, C2, M, M2 $750.00
LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT $500.00

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT $400.00



mmmm:mm#

WARRAN’!‘Y QND——FW ¥

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Waivbanks RPrintiuy & Bep Ce.. Athaute

:mms:ﬁ

: THIS INDENTURE, mads this...m3ER ... day dmm e
. ~ _
"'lnut‘/:‘l in the year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred andi. :

‘betw — B R Hall , — H
of);h,e State o!r..w_.‘.;_gug.g.y_.,gui-.ﬂ and County of DeKalb ol the firat part w
S o g Mattie P. Hall , B _ 2 E
of ‘the State of... GEQ.;H.&Q - wiand County of. _PeKalb o the ‘second part, W
WITNESSETH: Thet the suid parti¥o. s __ozmenmmmmmmw«-wm-md %
i TEN DOLLARS AND, _Q.’I’HER W&M - m

in hand paid at and before the senling and’ delivery of these ‘presenta, the nedpt whereof is haredby w e
haS...... granted, bargaim:d, sold and conveyed and by these presents do.2&. ... grant, bargsin, asll und convey unto E

the. said partyi. . ... of the second part el s heiza and sssigns, all that tract or paresl of o
land lying and being in...Land Lot 220 of the 15th Di strict of DeKalb County,

Georgia; -and being more particularly-desc_:‘rn.»h‘ed_-a-a follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northwesterly . side of Redan H
Road at a point 399.1 feet northeasterly from the soui:.heaste:m

cornexr of the ‘G. J. Morris property; thence northeasterly ‘along the
noxrthwesterly side of Redan Road 99.6 feet to an iron pin; thence
northwesterly 1076.4 feet to an iron pin which is on the easteérn.
boundary of the Bailey property; thence southexrly along: the Bailey E
property 90 feet to an iron pin at the northern’ corner of a 4.07 . '
acre tract of property sold by Mrs. Effie Williams Burdette to

M. D. Shaw; thence southeasterly along the Shaw property, 1019.8 g
feet to the point of beginning, being two (2) acres, more oOr less;
according to a survey by W. F. Harman, Surveyor, dated February 17, E

1950,
This deed subject to ‘the balance due at the Bank of Tucker.

TO HAVE AND TO. HOLD: the xuid bargained ‘premises; togetheér with all and singular the rights, mambett and

appurtenances thereo!. to: the same-being, belonging or in any wise appertaining,. to ‘the: only proper use, benefit and

behoof of ... v iinic the sald part 3L of the 4 pirt; .. BBX. .. hefrs and assigns, forever, IN PEE SIMPLE.
And'the ssld part. V... of the fAivst part, for.......hisa e i helrs, exscutors.and admintstrwtors -
will warrant and forever defend the. rlght and ‘title to: the above deseribed property unto the said PAYAE i OF the: H

d_part, her - heirs'and assigns, against the lawful claims of all persons whomaocever.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said part.Y..... of the firet part has into set h is P

b oad
and affixed geal. ..., the day and yesr above wrlm 7/ E S
. Slgmdmledmddﬁlvaodhtbepmof W : ﬁ .
gﬂﬂ it il ﬁ ﬁ' _ - ﬂv : 3 (Bea) g A

‘_‘;’Hﬁﬁﬁiﬁéﬁ2@3‘ﬁz%’3&2@@3@3&2@3@*@@@2@%3&

B ey .
.
- - ; »
RGO ANt 1 ovtie asiutay fasies rJ

/..:ﬁ‘-vtw ﬁ/-ﬁ:«MMCI o~

L
Yexmu i nidan”




e

.
r3

=

=it

o
2

e ettt il

STATE OF GEORGIA,

DEKALB

—County
THIS INDENTURE, made thin LOED. ... day of.....Eebruary.

in' the ‘year of ‘our Lord One Thousind Nine Hundred andSixty-five ... ... .
BetWeER . e BERESE Reed Hall

D . S ‘
" of the State of—.ouw e GEOXGI B w84 CoOUNLy of....... . DEKALD ~of the firat part
Bas

of the State of. ... Georgia

and Courity of. ~PeKalb of the second part;

WITNESSETH: That the said part.X..

of -the first: part, for ‘and in consideration of ‘the sum of
.. TEN_ DOLLARS AND OTHER VALUABLE CONSIDERATION

in harnd paid at and before the sealing and delivery. of ‘thess presents; the: receipt whereof: is hereby acknowledged,

haf...... granted, bargained, sold and conveyed and by these presents do.@g..... grant, bargaln, seil and convey vnto
the said part-Y....... of the second part herx

land lying and baing in..L@nd Lto 220 of . the. ‘-ls,th.u.nis.tric;t.,nﬁw.nexalbml@unt%_;_q
Georgia, being part of Lot No. 9 of the Su
Mrs. W.: Scott Williams, according to the
E. Z. Huff, C. E., September,
scribed as follows:

bdivision of'prcperﬁy of
plat of survey made by
1937, and being more particularily de-

_ BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northwest side of
Redan Road oné thousand eighty €1080) feet southwesterly from the
point where the northwest gide of‘nad;n'naad‘inte:seétg(@he‘egst_
line of Land Lot 220; thence running southwesterly along the ‘
northwest side of Redan Road one hundred ninety nine and one-tenth
(199.1) feet to an iron pings running thence northwesterly eight hun-
dred sixty six and four-tenths (866.4) feet to an iron pin on the
east line of the property of Bailey; ‘thence northerly along
Bailey's east line two -hundred forty {(

hs (1,019.8) feet to the point
seven hundredths (4.07) acres,
operty made by W. F. Harmon,

of beginning; containing four and
according to plat of M. :Ds Shaw pr
Surveyor, dgtgdvFebrnatyW14, 1950.

TO HAVE ‘AND TO HOLD the said bargeined premises, ‘together with all snd singular the rights, members and:
appurtenances thereof, to the smme heing, belonging oridn ‘any wise appertaining, to the only proper uss, benefit and

BehoOL Ofimiiiiisin thie #8048 PATL.cMiiiiiicn.. 0f the second part, .....A@X... helry and assigns, forever, IN' FEB SIMPLE.
And the sald part. ¥ _..of the:first paxt, for.... hism

s heirs, executors and sdministrators
will warrant and forever defend the: right and titls to the above described property unto the said part 3. . of the

gecond part, hex._....... helrs and assigns, against the lawful claima of all persons whomsoever.
IN WITNESS WHEREOY, The said part_Y._. of the first part ?;"m:h:.g_-f:unfa wt. Di8 . nena. ..

=4

¥

-.;#68L.c..., the day and yesr above written, +7
nd delivered In the presence of

“!1-, Nl _.,,...._.._u;dﬁi_‘.ﬁ’ /

and afdxeq 18

~helrs and assigns, all that tract or parcel of

Tt : 240) feet; thence southeasterly
one thousand nineteen and eight~tenths

2 e {

et i

e o o= oyyn
4 Lo . , ‘ ‘ 50;01_&1934 PAGE 207
_%@mﬁﬁ%ﬂzﬁ%&%ﬂﬂ#ﬁﬁ@mﬁ$mmﬁﬁymamagﬁag$gﬁg@g@mﬁﬁﬁ$ﬁﬂﬁgE@gﬁﬁgﬁmﬁﬁwaﬁaﬁﬁamag :

25 WARNANTY DEED—Fora 7T . Endrbanke Printing & Samp Co. Allaita

1

=i

%

tmstaae%mséaaz@:;gz@sﬁa@




MAGNETIC

#1078

34.44'

PB.21/PG:115

N 00°04°07"W

#1084+

69.72'(F)
70.00°(P)

PB.21/PG.115

N 00°04'01"W

#1080

70.24'(F)

PB.21/PG.115

N 00°04°40"W

N CLF

-

N CLF

/1/2'RBS

#3693

PB.92/PG.3

/’Q\ “?3? #3697

eC, |1
A ,0‘,\ o
PB.92/PG.3

#3600

> PB.92/PG.3

#3703

PB.92/PG.3

/
EZ
(7]

S=
Lk
Ve
| iy

#3707

PB.92/PG.3

3211
N , £
N SHED 1.5'¢
AN INSIDE PL

PB.92/PG.3

330.00'(F=D)

#1098

69.36'(F)
70.00°(P)

PB.21/PG.115

N 00°04'31"W

#1102

PB.21/PG.115

N 00°00°21"W
- 86.25'(F)

N CLF

X

#1108

PB.21/PG.115

*LEGEND *

APD  AS PER DEED

AE ACCESS EASEMENT
APF  AS PER FIELD

Al ANGLE IRON FOUND
AlF ANGLE IRON FOUND
APP  AS PER PLAT

APR  AS PER RECORD
APZ  AS PER ZONING

B BOLLARD

BC BACK OF CURB
BLOCK

BL BUILDING LINE SETBACK
BR BRICK

CcB CATCH BASIN

CABLE BOX

CL CENTER LINE

CHAIN LINK FENCE
CcM CADASTRAL MAP
CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
. CITY OF ATLANTA
co SAN. SEWER CLEANOUT
CcP CALCULATED POINT
CARPORT

CRIMP TOP PIPE FOUND
D DEED

DE DRAINAGE EASEMENT
DI DRAINAGE INLET

EB ELECTRIC POWER BOX
EM ELECTRIC METER

EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT
F FIELD

FC FENCE CORNER

FH FIRE HYDRANT

FP FENCE POST

FR FRAME

GL GAS LINE

GM GAS METER

GV GAS VALVE

GW GUY WIRE

HEAD WALL

HW HARDWOOD TREE

ICM IRRIGATION CONTROL METER

IPF IRON PIN FOUND

IPS IRON PIN SET

IR IRON ROD FOUND
IRF IRON FENCE

IM IRRIGATION METER

v IRRIGATION VALVE
JB JUNCTION BOX

LP LIGHT POLE

LLL LAND LOT LINE
MAGNETIC READING
MAGNOLIA TREE

MH MAN HOLE

METAL FENCE
N’BORS.

OH OVERHANG

OPEN TOP PIPE FOUND
ou OWNERSHIP UNCLEAR

PORCH
PC  PROPERTY CORNER

PL  PROPERTY LINE

PN  PINE TREE

POINT OF BEGINNING
POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
PP POWER POLE

PW  POWER LINE

(P)  PLAT

RECORD

REINFORCING BAR FOUND
REINFORCING BAR SET
REINFORCED CONC. PIPE
RIGHT—OF—WAY

SN SIGN

SANITARY SEWER LINE

SP SCREENED PORCH
B TOP OF BANK

™ TRAFFIC POLE

UE UTILITY EASEMENT
WD WOOD

WOOD FENCE
WOOD DECK

WL WATER LINE

W WATER METER
WRE FENCE

wv WATER VALVE
ww WET WEATHER

A (] YARD INLET
—X-X FENCE

=<1 INDICATES STAIRS
{Z} INDICATES BUSHES

* LINE INDICATORS *
INDICATES SANITARY SEWER, LINE

P P P P

INDICATES POWER LINE

—_—— W
INDICATES WATER LINE

“—
INDICATES GAS LINE

INDICATES FENCE LINE

INDICATES EASEMENT

* SYMBOLS *

ELECTRIC PANEL/METER
WATER METER

AIR CONDITIONER

GAS METER

WATER VALVE
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
STORM MANHOLE
TRAFFIC/INFO SIGN
GAS MARKER

LAMP POST

FIRE HYDRANT
DRAINAGE INLET

BEdseBooooN[

SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT

-
p:
@o
-

T/Z°REF |

THIS SURVEY PLAT OF THE PROPERTY MUST BE USED AS A
SINGLE STAND ALONE DOCUMENT. IT CAN NOT BE SCANNED AND
ALTERED, CROPPED OUT COPY/PASTE OR MODIFIED WITH SURVEY
LAND EXPRESS TITLE BLOCK, SURVEYOR'S STAMP AND SIGNATURE.
THIS SURVEY PLAT CAN BE ONLY ATTACHED AS A SEPARATE
DOCUMENT BY [ITSELF TO DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS AND
SITEPLANS AND CAN NOT BE
EXPRESS TITLE BLOCK, SURVEYOR'S STAMP AND SIGNATURE TO
SOME OTHER DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS PREPARED BY ANY OTHER
PARTY WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL AND ORIGINAL BLUE
SIGNATURE OF THE SURVEYOR OF RECORD.

INSERTED WITH SURVEY LAND

INK

SURVEY NOTES:

1. STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER AND OTHER BURIED UTILITIES MAY HAVE
BEEN PAVED OR COVERED OVER. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
AS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON ABOVE GROUND STRUCTURES AND
RECORD DRAWINGS PROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR. LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
MAY VARY FROM LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON. ADDITIONAL BURIED UTILITIES
MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. NO EXCAVATIONS WERE MADE DURING THE PROCESS
OF THIS SURVEY TO LOCATE BURIED UTILITIES. BEFORE EXCAVATIONS ARE
BEGUN, TELEPHONE, ELECTRIC, WATER AND SEWER, GAS COMPANIES SHOULD
BE CONTACTED FOR VERIFICATION OF UTILITY TYPE AND FOR FIELD LOCATIONS.
2. THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED TO SHOW THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF THE
IMPROVEMENTS AND IS NOT RECORDABLE. FENCES SHOULD NOT BE LOCATED
USING SIDE DIMENSIONS FROM THE HOUSE. ALL MATTERS OF THE TITLE ARE
EXCEPTED. THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO ALL LEGAL EASEMENTS AND RIGHT OF

WAY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE.

3. SURVEYOR HAS MADE NO INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH FOR
EASEMENTS OF RECORD RECORDED AND NOT RECORDED, ENCUMBRANCES,
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, OWNERSHIP TITLE EVIDENCE, OR ANY OTHER FACTS
THAT AN ACCURATE AND CURRENT TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE.

4. THIS SURVEY WAS MADE WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF CURRENT TITLE
COMMITMENT, EASEMENTS AND ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST WHICH BENEFIT OR
BURDEN THIS PROPERTY. MATTERS OF TITLE ARE EXCEPTED. PROPERTY
OWNER OR PERSON ORDERING THE SURVEY IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONTACT
CLOSING ATTORNEY OR TITLE COMPANY FOR A FULL TITLE SEARCH AND
COMMITMENT INCLUDING ALL THE EXCEPTION.

5. SURVEY LAND EXPRESS,
WARRANT THE ZONING
HEREIN. THIS INFORMATION

AUTHORITY.

6. THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PERSON,
PERSONS OR ENTITY NAMED HEREON. THIS PLAT DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY
OR  ENTITY  WITHOUT
RECERTIFICATION OF THE SURVEYOR NAMING SUCH PERSON, PERSONS, ENTITY.

UNNAMED  PERSON,

PERSONS,

IS OBTAINED
TELEPHONE CONVERSATION WITH ZONING OFFICE AT THE COUNTY OR CITY,
ETC. AND CANNOT GUARANTEE ITS ACCURACY.
CLIENT OR USER OF THIS DATA VERIFY THIS INFORMATION WITH THE ISSUING

INC IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR AND DOES NOT
INFORMATION  AND

INTERPRETATION AS PROVIDED

#3715

PB.92/PG.3

#3717

PB.92/PG.3

#3221

q‘;‘ PB.92/PG.3

#3725

‘b“ PB.92/PG.3

#3729

& PB.92/PG.3

N CONC 12.9°
N INSIDE PL

USING ON-LINE SOURCES,
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE

THE EXPRESS

TOTAL LAND AREA
257045.29 SF / 5.901 AC

LOT

PLAT SURVEY PREPARED FOR:

SUBDIVISION

LAND LOT 220

TIM

5TH DISTRICT

HALL

SHEET 1 OF 1

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

DB.1964/PG.206 PROPERTY ADDRESS:

FIELD WORK DATE MAY 25, 2023

| PRINTED/SIGNED JUNE 01, 2023 3744 REDAN ROAD

ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO TITLE ARE EXCEPTED

DECATUR, GA 30032

| PAPER SIZE: 24" x 36"

THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED HAS A CLOSURE OF 1 FOOT IN 30,000+ FEET, AN ANGULAR ERROR OF 05 SECONDS PER ANGLE POINT AND WAS ADJUSTED USING THE LEAST
SQUARES METHOD. THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND FOUND TO BE ACCURATE TO 1 FOOT IN 100,000+ FEET. AN ELECTRONIC TOTAL STATION AND A 100’ CHAIN WERE USED TO
GATHER THE INFORMATION USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS PLAT. NO STATE PLANE COORDINATE MONUMENT FOUND WITHIN 500° OF THIS PROPERTY.

q

AP
COORD #20230841
DWG _#20230841

24 LENOX POINTE
ATLANTA, GA 30324
FAX 404—-601—-0941
TEL 404-252-5747

SURVEY LAND EXPRESS, INC
LAND SURVEYING SERVICES

INFO@SURVEYLANDEXPRESS.COM

IN_MY OPINION, THIS PLAT IS A CORRECT REPRESENT/
HAS BEEN PREPARED IN CONFORMITY

ATION

THE LAND PLATTED AND
WITH THE MINIMUM STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.

$
76‘-
>
#3733 &
(4
PB.O2/PC.3
#3735
3 PB.92/PG.3
3
R
Q
4
3 &
S/ (S # \.{, x
(N oe
g G
AL %,
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN
AN

#3739

PB.92/PG.3

#3743

PB.92/PG.3

#3747

PB.92/PGC.3

N WDF 2.5'+
INSIDE PL

#3732
DB.7392/PG.713

#3751

PB.92/PG.3

4
%
Q A
&L

NV,

+
N

+

#3753

PB.92/PG.3

END OF PIPE

#3757

PB.92/PC.3
#3761
&
<&
\ < PB.92/PG.3
o2
4’\5‘
Co
/ <>_4'\®
4
N
o
N

#3765

PB.92/PG.3

END OF PIPE

#3769

PB.92/PG.3

Q.ﬁ

& <&
> )]
(o) -
#2223 . W OQ q,\qe
» WA}
-°0Q-V‘\o° &
PB92/PC3 A D
s
& 7
Q‘Z




February 12, 2024

g . P
ZONED R-75 o ' d th [%IEICQTU r,.:,’if"fg
- ‘/;,J

ZONED MR-2
ZONED R-75

ZONED R-75

.

|
b

ZONED R-75

Wi

ZONED R-75|

ZONED MR-1

ZONED MR-2

¢}
z
5
=)
%}
z
Q
(&)
z
<
=
=
o
o
]
[
=
o
<
-
=
=)
o
I
E
=
w
o
-
-
<
T
7
o
z
F
p
=)
1%}
z
[e]
o
z
<
=
=
[e]
o
>
9
z
o
=
=
S
]
<
a
z
<
z
o
=
<
N
x
[]
I
E
=)
<
z
E
4
=
[
=)
o
I
(=
=
=
z
|
=
=)
o
o
a
2}
I
=
z
[e]
w
o
z
<
—
o
x
x
w
o
[e]
¥
o
=
a
z
<
w
[e]
w
1%}
>
m
x
a
]
4
<
o
]
x
o
2
=
=
T
o
I
=
x
o
w
=
z
|
3
o
o
z
<
w
17}
o
a
x
)
[
S}
[
(&)
m
o
%)
w
T
=
x
[e]
w
Z
z
[e]
a
]
a
z
w
=
4
2}
i
Q
&
W
»
w
[¢]
=
z
w
=
=)
x
=
1%}
F4
z
<
%)
<
z
]
4
w
I
a
]
=
z
W
%]
w
4
o
%)
z
Q
17}
w
a
o)
z
<
1%
2
o
]
o
z
Q
o
w
T
=
T
(=
=
x
w
I
=
W
[0)
]
=
=
z
]
=
=)
(&)
o
a
2}
I
[

File Path P:\2023\0604 3744 Redan Road\CONCEPT\23-0604 - CONCEPT.dwg

~_~"Belvedere Park

| SITE DATA TABLE

JURISDICTION DEKALB COUNTY, GA
CURRENT ZONING
PROPOSED ZONING
PARCEL ID
15220 01 026
TOTAL ACREAGE

=
P

ADDRESS
3744 Redan Road

ACREAGE
5.87
5.87

PROPOSED UNITS

(o]
w

Bovwman

PARKING CALCULATIONS

TOTAL REQUIRED 1.75 SPACES PER UNIT
STANDARD 9'X 18'

| D 8'X 18'

- PROPOSED SITE— GARAGE / DRIVEWAY | 2 SPACES PER UNIT
‘ / Y TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED

REQUESTED VARIANCES

VICINITY MAP 1. MINIMUM HEATED FLOOR AREA <1,200 SF

2. BUFFER REDUCTIONS
A. REQUIRED: 30' UNDISTURBED
PROVIDED: 30' DISTURBED
B. REQUIRED: 30' UNDISTURBED
PROVIDED: 30' DISTURBED

GENERAL NOTES

SEWER NOTE:

SEWER WILL BE A GRAVITY LINE AND TIE INTO THE EXISTING
SEWER MANHOLE ALONG OAKWOOD MANOR OR REDAN RD.
WATER NOTE:

EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATED ON REDAN RD AND PROVIDED BY
DEKALB COUNTY

STREET LIGHT NOTE:

FIXTURES AND ILLUMINATION SHALL COMPLY WITH COUNTY
STANDARDS

FEMA NOTE:

NO PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN A FEMA FLOOD
PLAIN AS PER FEMA MAP NO. 13089C0088J, DATED MAY 16, 2013
TREE PRESERVATION NOTE:

EITHER 120 INCHES (DBH) PER ACRE OR 25% OF EXISTING
SIGNIFICANT TREES PER ACRE OF SUCH SIGNIFICANT TREES,
WHICHEVER IS LESS, SHALL BE PRESERVED ON THE SITE

112 SPACES

>
>
n

SEC. 14-194. - PERMANENT DEAD-END STREETS; CUL-DE-SAC REQUIRED.

o DEAD-END STREETS DESIGNED TO BE SO PERMANENTLY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A CUL-DE-SAC AT THE CLOSED END AND SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED (1200) FEET.

° THE MINIMUM OUTSIDE RADIUS OF A CUL-DE-SAC ON A PUBLIC STREET SHALL BE
FORTY (40) FEET, MEASURED TO THE INSIDE FACE OF THE OUTSIDE CURB. EACH
CUL-DE-SAC SHALL PROVIDE A LANDSCAPED ISLAND AT THE CENTER, AND THE CLEAR
WIDTH OF THE PAVED ROADWAY MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE LANDSCAPED
ISLAND TO THE INSIDE FACE OF THE OUTSIDE CURB SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
TWENTY-FOUR (24) FEET. THE RADIUS OF THE RIGHT OF WAY FOR THE CUL-DE-SAC SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN FIFTY (50) FEET.

GA WEST ZONE

GRAPHIC SCALE
0 50 100

T

(INFEET)
1INCH = 50 FT.

<| GRID NORTH

Certificate of Authorization License No. LSF001241

Suwanee, GA 30024
Phone: (770) 932-6550

4174 Silver Peak Parkway
www.bowman.com

Bowman Consulting Group Ltd
© 2021 Bowman Consulting Group Ltd

DEKALB COUNTY

ZONING EXHIBIT
DPA HOLDINGS
3744 REDAN ROAD
DECATUR GEORGIA, 30032

CITY OF DECATUR, GA

CONSULTANT PROJEC
23-0604

—

#

LEVEL II E&S CERT.#945
EXP. DATE 09-27-23

PLAN STATUS

I
I
"DATE__ | DESCRIPTION

ESIGN | DRAWN | CHKD

SCALE " =50'

JOB No. 200464-01-001
DATE : 2/11/2024
FILE No.

SHEET No.




3744 Redan Rd Community Meeting Addresses

STAR 2022 SFR3 BORROWER LP
ANIWODI-EL NEKAYBAW
OSGOOD ANGELA
DISCOVERY ENTERPRISES Il LLC
WATERS TED W

FKH SFR PROPCO A LP

VB SIX LLC

DAWN STEPHANIE

3689 OAKWOOD MANOR LLC
SMILANSKI BEN FURMAN
CHARLES LAUREL JAMAL

SFR X1l ATL OWNER 4 LP
MORRISON DEBORAH PARKS
NGUYEN BRUCE

BELIARD MARIE C

SMITH JACKSON

JACKSON LILLIAN M

246 COVINGTON LLC

FAVORS GLENDA

BOCKMAN ELIZABETH |
TATUM RAYMOND

MUNG THANG

SFRXII NM ATL OWNER 1 LP
SMITH DAWN P

SIMMONS SIERRA

NDONG M

JACOB JOHNEY

GETACHEW YONATAN
HEMPHILL SHELTON C

BYRD GLORIAT

SNG SHAO KUAN

FOUSKEY MICAH

DIM NEAM KHAN

MILAM FAMILY REVOCBALE TRUST

591 WEST PUTNAM AVE
1146 LONGSHORE DR

1074 LONGSHORE DR

3905 LINDSEY RD NE

1050 LONGSHORE DR

1850 PARKWAY PL STE 900
3500 PARK CENTER DR STE 100
3697 OAKWOOD MNR

422 CARTER AVE

1275 SHILOH RD # 2950
1111 OAKWOOD MANOR CV
4645 HAWTHORNE LN NW
1124 OAKWOOD MANOR CT
95 COUNTRY CLUB DR

1072 CANAL ST

1069 LONGSHORE DR

1159 LONGSHORE DR

1575 NORTHSIDE DR NW STE 470

1079 CANAL ST

1067 CANAL ST

1100 DOVE VALLEY RD
1088 DOVE VALLEY RD
9200 E HAMPTON DR
1213 WINSTON DR
1198 WINSTON DR
3822 LONDON DR
3790 LONDON DR
3784 LONDON DR
2491 MILLER OAKS CIR
1220 WINSTON DR
1065 LONGSHORE CV
1055 LONGSHORE CV
1037 LONGSHORE CV
612 LOST KEY DR #901 B

GREENWICH CT 6830
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
MARIETTA GA 30067
DECATUR GA 30032
MARIETTA GA 30067
DAYTON OH 45414
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30317
KENNESAW GA 30144
DECATUR GA 30032

WASHINGTON DC 20016

DECATUR GA 30032
HAYWARD CA 94542
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30318
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032

CAPITOL HEIGHTS MD 20743

DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30035
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
PENSACOLA FL 32507



MILAM FAMILY REVOCBALE TRUST
HALL MATTIE P

RODGERS ROSALYN Y
DOESBURG LISA M

DUPREE MARSHA

SFR XII ATL OWNER 5 LP

SFR XII ATL OWNER 1 LP
FARRELL JAMES N

FONGBEMI JOYCE BANKS
INDIAN CREEK FAMILY DEVELOPMENT LP
STAR 2021 SFR2 BORROWER LP
JONES MICHAEL

PATTERSON ESMOND J JR
BRITTIAN LOUISE WATKINS
GROSS PATRICK D

DUNCAN CYNTHIAD

BERNRICH PROPERTIES LLC
STAR 2021 SRF1 BORROWER LP
PERKINS JOYCE

JACKSON BOBBY JACK

OWEN JAMES E

SANDTON REAL ESTATE LLC
VASANTI INC

DEXTER JEANETTE

CHAPMAN ALLEN LEONARD
BAKER STREET HOMES LLC
CUNNINGHAM Il ROBERT L
GETACHEW YONATAN
BUFFINGTON CHRIS

TODD ANDRE M

PARK YOON JOO

WEISSE HERBERT

EAGLE MARIANNA'Y

NGAO JOSEPH

DISCOVERY ENTERPRISES Il LLC

612 LOST KEY DR #901 B
648 ELF SCHOOL RD
3773 OAKWOOD MNR
3765 OAKWOOD MNR
3683 OAKWOOD MNR
9200 E HAMPTON DR
3718 OAKWOOD MNR
3726 OAKWOOD MNR
1132 OAKWOOD MANOR CT
1469 S 4TH ST

591 W PUTNAM AVE
1136 CANAL ST

4618 RIVER RD

1084 CANAL ST

2320 DOREEN CT NE
1139 CANAL ST

810 MOORINGS CIR
591 W PUTNAM AVE
1076 DOVE VALLEY RD
1064 DOVE VALLEY RD
610 KINGSBURY ST

333 SANDY SPRINGS CIR STE 226

2164 FAIRBURN RD
1227 WINSTON DR
1239 WINSTON DR
300 MONTGOMERY ST # 350
1188 WINSTON DR
3780 LONDON DR
4085 STILLWATER DR
3797 LONDON DR
4014 BARR CIR

820 CAMPBELL AVE
1027 LONGSHORE CV
1028 LONGSHORE CV
3905 LINDSEY RD NE

PENSACOLA FL 32507
HAYESVILLE NC 28904
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30030
DECATUR GA 30032
CAPITOL HEIGHTS MD 20743
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
LOUISVILLE KY 40208
GREENWICH CT 6830
DECATUR GA 30032
ELLENWOOD GA 30294
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30345
DECATUR GA 30032
STEVENSVILLE MD 21666
GREENWICH CT 6830
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
SHELBY NC 28150
ATLANTA GA 30328
DOUGLASVILLE GA 30135
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DULUTH GA 30096
DECATUR GA 30032
TUCKER GA 30084
MUKILTEO WA 98275
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
MARIETTA GA 30067



SIMMONS AUSTIN
JONES CLIFFORD JR
HALE DARRELL E
PEMAGBI MIATTA M
WILLIAMS EDDYE G
HARRIS EVYLON
BURTON RHONDA T
OWENS BARBARA

LONG ZADIE

PEACE BAPTIST CHURCH INC
PHILLIPS LAWRENCE P
HINES TYRONE

CLIFTON NICHOLAS
GARDNER MICHAELA C
SPRY ISAACE

STORY PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LLC
THOMAS GWENDOLYN
RAWLS KENNETH

STAR 2021 SFR1 LP
WATSON SEAN
MOSQUEDA NANCY SIXTOS
WHITE NIGEL

SAGE SUN GLOBAL LLC
HIl MING LANG
WEBSTER LAZZETTA B
SCOTT ELIZABETH D
PORTER BRENDA WELCH
PORTER BRENDA WELCH
JONES HERMAN
SICKMAN AARON

FYR SFR BORROWER LLC
TUSCANY REALTY INC
WILLIAMS RONNIE

FKH SFR PROPCO A LP
DAVIES BRENDA

1112 LONGSHORE DR
3716 REDAN RD

8357 SPIVEY RD

3717 OAKWOOD MNR
3715 OAKWOOD MNR
3700 OAKWOOD MNR
3328 WOLF CLUB LN
3750 OAKWOOD MNR
3754 OAKWOOD MNR
4000 COVINGTON HWY
1124 CANAL ST

1118 CANAL ST

1100 CANAL ST

1113 LONGSHORE DR
1119 LONGSHORE DR
PO BOX 2332

1111 CANAL ST

1970 CRESCENT MOON DR NE

591 W PUTNUM AVE
1146 WINSTON DR
1154 WINSTON DR
211 BALLARD CIR

634 VILLAGE CREEK DR
3774 LONDON DR
3768 LONDON DR
2531 BRENTFORD PL
3634 PORTER CT

3634 PORTER CT

1140 LONGSHORE DR
1130 LONGSHORE DR
3505 KOGER BLVD 400
325 VICKERY CIR

3739 OAKWOOD MNR
1850 PARKWAY PL STE 900
3707 OAKWOOD MNR

DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
JONESBORO GA 30236
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30349
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
BEAUFORT SC 29901
DECATUR GA 30032
CONYERS GA 30012
GREENWICH CT 6830
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
STOCKBRIDGE GA 30281
LILBURN GA 30047
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DULUTH GA 30096
ROSWELL GA 30075
DECATUR GA 30032
MARIETTA GA 30067
DECATUR GA 30032



2017 2 IH BORROWER LP
CHERRY LINDA GAIL

BRISTOW COURTNEY MATTHEW
THOMAS DOGBAMA JACKSON
YARBORO MARCIA

GO BOEN GIM

MORE AND CO LLC

MORASH LEA ROSE
RODRIGUEZ JOEL

MESFIN AZIEB

SANCHEZ JOSE R

JUHAN HELEN M

TYLER MARTIN A

PELLEGRINI LARRY

STARKS MALACHI

COBURN JOSH S

WARD TERRELL

HUFF WILLIAM TYREE

AISHA MASSA

VALSHA INVESTMENTS LLC
SMITH NIGEL

BOLTON CARTOSHA

REDAN VILLAGE PARTNERS LLC
PORTER BRENDA WELCH
PORTER FRED

CRUMP JEREMY

DUROJAIYE MUYIDEEN

PFIN I F LLC

DROBNIC DARYL L

STAR 2021 SFR1 BORROWER LP
KECK KRISTINA GRACE

EBO DENA M

CARTER LORETTAD
HENDERSON ANGELIA R
MITCHELL KENNETH L

1717 MAIN ST STE 2000
1102 OAKWOOD MANOR CV
13302 JEFFERSON SQUARE CT
3762 OAKWOOD MNR

1123 OAKWOOD MANOR CT
4027 SIGNAL RDG SW

492 EMILY DR SW

1103 LONGSHORE DR

1131 LONGSHORE DR

1141 LONGSHORE DR

1153 LONGSHORE DR

1063 CANAL ST

1051 CANAL ST

1041 CANAL ST

PO BOX 372606

1118 DOVE VALLEY RD

1137 WINSTON DR

1153 WINSTON DR

1525 NEW HOPE RD

6874 WYNPINE PT

3800 LONDON DR

3796 LONDON DR

1904 MONROE DR NE STE 235
3634 PORTER CT

3672 PORTER CT

1062 LONGSHORE CV

1070 LONGSHORE CV

6300 POWERS FERRY RD STE 600 142

1152 LONGSHORE DR
591 W PUTNAM AVE
1056 LONGSHORE DR
3753 OAKWOOD MNR
3747 OAKWOOD MNR
3693 OAKWOOD MNR
5632 BRENSTON LN

DALLAS TX 75201
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30030
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
LILBURN GA 30047
LILBURN GA 30047
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30037
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
LAWRENCEVILLE GA 30045
STONE MOUNTAIN GA 30087
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30324
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30339
DECATUR GA 30032
GREENWICH CT 6830
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
ELLENWOOD GA 30294



THOMAS STEPHON ODELL
GODFREY BRENDA

WILSON NIKKI KAl

TOH TEPLAH K

NGUYEN BRUCE

DURBAN LLC

FOSTER JACQUELINE YVETTE
1077 LONGSHORE DRIVE LLC
YEUNG WILFRED

BAITEY CELESTE

SCHNEIDER JEFFREY

DOVE VALLEY ROAD SANCTUARY
HILL FINESS

YANCEY MICHAEL A SR

KHIEV RICHARD

JACKSON JUAREZ

CERBERUS SFR HOLDINGS Il LP
SMITH SAMEERAH

K55 DESIGN CONSULTANT LLC
HEMPHILL SHELTON CJR
VILLANUEVA GERALDYN M
POWELL PRODUCTIONS LLC
KENRIDGE NMF LLC

PORTER JEAN E

BAKER ANDREW

SMITH CHRISTOPHER A
DOHERTY ADEWOLE

DE PASQUALE ROSARIO

MILAM FAMILY REVOCBALE TRUST

SCOTT EARNESTINE

SHAW MONICA

BETHEA AMON

NEAL DAMON L

ARESTEGUI MARIA SOLEDAD
VAZQUEZ IVAN MONTALVO

1113 OAKWOOD MANOR CV
1107 OAKWOOD MANOR CV
3316 S COBB DR UNIT 163
1120 OAKWOOD MANOR CT
95 COUNTRY CLUB DR

3139 BOLDMERE TRL SE
1066 CANAL ST

505 BLUE RIDGE TER

728 BRUSHWOOD CT

1083 CANAL ST

1073 CANAL ST

4426 HUGH HOWELL RD STE 200
1094 DOVE VALLEY RD

1177 WINSTON DR

1207 WINSTON DR

425 PAYTON CT

1850 PARKWAY PL STE 900
3792 LONDON DR

229 CHEMIN DE VIE

2491 MILLER OAKS CIR

1238 WINSTON DR

5579 CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD B504

2 ENTERPRISE DR STE 406
1056 PORTER RD

1061 LONGSHORE CV
1043 LONGSHORE CV
1124 LONGSHORE DR
1084 LONGSHORE DR
612 LOST KEY DR #901 B
3761 OAKWOOD MNR
3735 OAKWOOD MNR
3711 OAKWOOD MNR
3692 OAKWOOD MNR
3722 OAKWOOD MNR
1103 OAKWOOD MANOR CV

DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
SMYRNA GA 30080
DECATUR GA 30032
HAYWARD CA 94542
SMYRNA GA 30080
DECATUR GA 30032
CANTON GA 30114
SOMERSET NJ 8873
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
TUCKER GA 30084
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032

STOCKBRIDGE GA 30281

MARIETTA GA 30067
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30342
DECATUR GA 30035
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30338
SHELTON CT 6484
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
PENSACOLA FL 32507
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032



TALON ASSETS LLC
SRMZ 2 LLC
NGUYEN BRUCE

REDWINE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT IN

LASATER W LYNNETTE

CAO QIN

HOUSLEY LYNNE P

BOLLEY LINDA K

STAR 2021 SFR1 BORROWER LP
GRAHAM AUBREY

PENN JOHN H

SONG ABRAHAM KYU

STONE RONNIE

COLLINS TREVOR

DOVE VALLEY HOLDINGS LLC

N AND R BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
SFR X1l ATL OWNER 2 LP
HILLMAN MARION L

FYR SFR BORROWER LLC
SANTIAGO JUAN JAVIER NIEVES
RODRIGUEZ JOSE

CAMPBELL NANCY J

BARNES ANJEL C

EJ CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC
REDAN VILLAGE PARTNERS LLC
TMF AVONDALE HOLDINGS LLC
PORTER FRED

BUSBY TAMECA

UAP NGO PUM

JAUDON JASON ALLEN

REYES HILARIO

INDIAN CREEK FAMILY DEVELOPMENT LP
MILAM FAMILY REVOCBALE TRUST

HASHIM ABOUD MOHAMED S
KING JAMES E

675 SEMINOLE AVE STE 301
5001 PLAZA ON THE LK STE 200
95 COUNTRY CLUB DR
2282 WENDER DR

1130 CANAL ST

2 GROSVENOR PL

1083 LONGSHORE DR
1147 LONGSHORE DR
591 W PUTNUM AVE
1107 CANAL ST

1047 CANAL ST

1124 DOVE VALLEY RD
1082 DOVE VALLEY RD
1065 DOVE VALLEY RD

P O BOX 2456

1925 MASON MILL RD
4645 HAWTHORNE LN
1219 WINSTON DR

3505 KOGER BLVD 400
1184 WINSTON DR

3606 VINYARD WAY
3794 LONDON DR

3778 LONDON DR

1416 AVENUE LCK

1904 MONROE DR NE STE 235
603 E BROADWAY ST
3672 PORTER CT

1066 LONGSHORE CV
1031 LONGSHORE CV
1108 LONGSHORE DR
1102 LONGSHORE DR
545 S 3RD ST

612 LOST KEY DR #901 B
3725 OAKWOOD MNR
3721 OAKWOOD MNR

ATLANTA GA 30307
AUSTIN TX 78746
HAYWARD CA 94542
TUCKER GA 30084
DECATUR GA 30032
GREAT NECK NY 11021
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
GREENWICH CT 6830
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30031
DECATUR GA 30033
WASHINGTON DC 20016
DECATUR GA 30032
DULUTH GA 30096
DECATUR GA 30032
LAWRENCEVILLE GA 30044
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
BROOKLYN NY 11230
ATLANTA GA 30324
PROSPER TX 75078
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
LOUISVILLE KY 40202
PENSACOLA FL 32507
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032



ICM SFR LP

ALLEN RANDY

ELLIS REFINANCE PORTFOLIO LLC
FERRER OMAR

WESTCHESTER REDAN COVE LLC
PEACHCREST MANAGEMENT LLC
ANIS JOSIE L
THURNTON-MURRAY DONNA M
KENNEDY ANDY R

SFR XI NM ATL OWNER 1 LP
TDH HOLDINGS LLC

BURKE KRISTOPHER ARTHUR
NA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS LLC
WILLIAMS KENNETH K

SINCLAIR DEBBIE ANN

BROWN MARY H

NIPPER JR SAMUEL

ROGALA ANDREW

G E ADAN LLC

VASQUEZ JORGE

VALERA TANYA E

JIROUSCHEK ANTHONY

HILL SANYSHA D

NGUNGRU ANTHONY M
BUCHANAN BARTON IlI

HALE DARRELL E

WILLIAMS GEINA M

MAUNG THAN HTAY

HALPER JASON

RUSHIN ADRIENNE S

HAMILTON LEROY

HOOKS BRIDGET L

ARIHI ANDRE CLOPHIA
MCMILLON SIBYL

MANN MARILYN M

58 S RIVER DR STE 150

3710 OAKWOOD MNR

1165 KINGSTON DR NE
3758 OAKWOOD MNR

1904 MONROE DR NE STE 235
4477 SIMS CT

1106 CANAL ST

1109 LONGSHORE DR

1125 LONGSHORE DR

9200 E HAMPTON DR

1163 SPRINGDALE RD NE
1058 DOVE VALLEY RD

4935 N PEACHTREE RD

1166 WINSTON DR

3629 RIVER RIDGE CT

3810 LONDON DR

3151 KITTERY DR

3772 LONDON DR

3851 HOLCOMB BRIDGE RD STE 300
436 JEFFERSON RIVER RD
1044 LONGSHORE CV

1050 LONGSHORE CV

1032 LONGSHORE CV

3710 LOREN DR

1096 LONGSHORE DR

8357 SPIVEY RD

3769 OAKWOOD MNR

3743 OAKWOOD MNR

2401 AVENUE X

3703 OAKWOOD MNR

3680 OAKWOOD MNR

3714 OAKWOOD MNR

3730 IVY CIR

1106 OAKWOOD MANOR CV
1127 OAKWOOD MANOR CT

TEMPE AZ 85281
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30345
DECATUR GA 30032
ATLANTA GA 30324
TUCKER GA 30084
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032

CAPITOL HEIGHTS MD 20743

ATLANTA GA 30306
DECATUR GA 30032
DUNWOODY GA 30338
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30034
DECATUR GA 30032
SNELLVILLE GA 30039
DECATUR GA 30032
NORCROSS GA 30092
ATHENS GA 30607
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
JONESBORO GA 30236
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
BROOKLYN NY 11235
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
CONYERS GA 30013
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032



DAVIS STANLEY L

LO MICHAEL

REDAN VILLAGE PARTNERS LLC
HOWARD BOBBIE MOORE
ARRINGTON WANDA

SFR X1l ATL OWNER 3 LP
SANCHEZ DARIO B
BRANDON DOREEN
ALEXANDER CALVIN
BROWN FRANCENIA S
KPM HOLDINGS LLC
BRINKER AIMEE M

N AND R BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
RANDALL CANDACE
URIBE MARTHA JULIANA
WELLS DENEEN

PENNY JUNE STEVENSON
HEGWOOD Il FRED

SRAN PROPERTIES LLC
WATKINS JAMES E

COFER TABITHA A
KIMMONS MICHAEL

1128 OAKWOOD MANOR CT
4027 SIGNAL RDG SW

1904 MONROE DR NE STE 235
1142 CANAL ST

570 WADLEY COLEMAN LAKE RD
9200 E HAMPTON DR

1137 LONGSHORE DR

1133 CANAL ST

1095 CANAL ST

3364 VERACRUZ WAY

2517 MELLVILLE AVE

1070 DOVE VALLEY RD

1925 MASON MILL RD

1161 WINSTON DR

5805 STATE BRIDGE RD BOX G 434
1172 WINSTON DR

2339 MORGAN HILL DR

6933 SCARLET RIDGE DR

28 QUEENS CT

4968 LINSCOTT PLAPT 1

1056 LONGSHORE CV

1024 LONGSHORE CV

DECATUR GA 30032
LILBURN GA 30047
ATLANTA GA 30324
DECATUR GA 30032
SWAINSBORO GA 30401
CAPITOL HEIGHTS MD 20743
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30034
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30033
DECATUR GA 30032
JOHNS CREEK GA 30097
DECATUR GA 30032
DACULA GA 30019
BRENTWOOD TN 37027
LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
LOS ANGELES CA 90016
DECATUR GA 30032
DECATUR GA 30032



L)

Battle Law

3562 Habersham at Northlake, Bldg. J, Ste 100
Tucker, Georgia 30084

Zoom Instructions:

Go to https://battlelawpc.zoom.us/join and
Enter the Meeting ID that you have been pro-
vided with in the appropriate field and click
“Join” . To join by phone, please dial (646) 558-
8656. If you are unable to attend or would like
to learn more about the proposed project, please
call our office at the number below.

We encourage you to come out and participate!

For More Information Contact
Jordan Battle at:
Phone: 404-601-7616 ext. 8
Fax: 404-745-0045
Email: jeb@battlelawpc.com

COMMUNITY MEETING TO
DISCUSS REZONING FROM R75
TO MR-1 AND A LAND USE
AMENDMENT FROM SUBURBAN
TO CRC FOR A 61 UNIT
TOWNHOME HOME COMMUNITY.

Project Title: 3744 Redan Road
When: December 13th, 2023

Time: 6:00 PM Eastern (US and Canada)

Register in advance for this meeting:
https:/ /battlelawpc.zoom.us/join

Meeting ID: 864 6141 7000
Password: 851487

PROPOSED LOCATION(S):

Parcel Number - 15 220 01 026


https://otago.zoom.us/join

Battle Law

3562 Habersham at Northlake, Bldg. J, Ste 100
Tucker, Georgia 30084

«Name»
«Address»
«City», «State» «Zip»

PLEASE
PLACE
STAMP

HERE




L:;

Battle Law

STATEMENT OF INTENT

and

Other Material Required by the
Dekalb Zoning Ordinance
For
A Rezoning from R-75 to MR-1 and Future Land Use Amendment from SUB to CRC
to Allow for Rental Townhomes

of

3744 Redan Road, LLC.
c/o Battle Law, P.C.

for

+/-5.87 Acres of Land
Being 3744 Redan Road
Dekalb, Georgia and
Parcel No. 15220 01 026

Submitted for Applicant by:

Joshua Mahoney, Esq.
Battle Law, P.C.
Habersham at Northlake, Building J, Suite 100
Tucker, Georgia 300384
(404) 601-7616 Phone
(404) 745-0045 Facsimile
Jsm@pbattlelawpc.com

3562 Habersham at Northlake ¢ Building J, Suite 100 * Tucker, Georgia 30084 ¢ Ph: 404.601.7616

battlelawpc.com


mailto:jsm@battlelawpc.com

L:;

Battle Law

I. LETTER OF INTENT

3744 Redan Road, LLC. (the “Applicant”) is seeking to develop on +/- 5.87 acres of land being
Tax Parcel No. 15 220 01 026 having frontage on 3744 Redan Road (the “Subject Property’’) with
rental townhomes. The Applicant is seeking a rezoning from R-75 to MR-1 and a future land use
amendment from SUB to CRC of the Subject Property to allow for rental townhomes.

This document serves as a statement of intent, analysis of the criteria under the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance and contains notice of constitutional allegations as a reservation of the
Applicant’s rights.

II. DEKALB REZONING CRITERIA

A. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the
comprehensive plan;

The zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the comprehensive plan.

B. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property or properties;

The zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of
adjacent and nearby properties. The zoning proposal calls for seventy-four (74) single-family
attached townhomes. To achieve this, the applicant proposes a future land use amendment from
Suburban to Commercial Redevelopment Corridor and a rezoning from R-75 to MR-1. This exact
request was just approved for property two parcels west of the Subject Property at the corner of
Redan Road and Longshore Drive where that property owner will be constructing single-family
attached townhomes. Furthermore, there are apartments across Redan Road in the Redan Cove
development and in the Sunrise View Apartment development. There are townhomes off London
Drive in the rear of a residential development across Redan Road as well. So, the proposed
townhomes will fit in with the development that already exists in the area.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use
as currently zoned;

The property to be affected by the zoning proposal does not have a reasonable economic use as
currently zoned.

D. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent
or nearby property or properties,

The zoning proposal will not adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby
properties. The surrounding properties are either already developed or development is underway.

3562 Habersham at Northlake ¢ Building J, Suite 100 * Tucker, Georgia 30084 ¢ Ph: 404.601.7616

battlelawpc.com



L:;

Battle Law

E. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development
of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the
zoning proposal,;

The property to the west of the Subject Property has received a future land use amendment and
rezoning for exactly what the Applicant is requesting. The previously approved application sets a
precedent for this area and lends supporting grounds for approval of this zoning proposal.

F. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or
archaeological resources,

The zoning proposal will not adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological
resources. The Subject Property is not in a historic district and the Applicant is not aware of any
archaeological resources on the site.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools; and

The zoning proposal will not result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome
use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

H. Whether the zoning proposal adversely impacts the environment or surrounding natural
resources.

The zoning proposal will not adversely impact the environment or surrounding natural resources.
While the development will require grading and clearing, the development will not impact the
environment anymore than necessary.

III. DEKALB FUTURE LAND USE AMENDMENT CRITERIA

A. Whether the proposed land use change will permit uses that are suitable in consideration
of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property or properties;

The proposed land use change will permit uses that are suitable in consideration of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby properties. The zoning proposal calls for seventy-four (74)
single-family attached townhomes. To achieve this, the applicant proposes a future land use
amendment from Suburban to Commercial Redevelopment Corridor and a rezoning from R-75 to
MR-1. This exact request was just approved for property two parcels west of the Subject Property
at the corner of Redan Road and Longshore Drive where that property owner will be constructing
single-family attached townhomes. Furthermore, there are apartments across Redan Road in the
Redan Cove development and in the Sunrise View Apartment development. There are townhomes
off London Drive in the rear of a residential development across Redan Road as well. So, the
proposed townhomes will fit in with the development that already exists in the area.

3562 Habersham at Northlake ¢ Building J, Suite 100 * Tucker, Georgia 30084 ¢ Ph: 404.601.7616

battlelawpc.com



Battle Law

B. Whether the proposed land use change will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby property or properties;

The zoning proposal will not adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby
properties. The surrounding properties are either already developed or development is underway.

C. Whether the proposed land use change will result in uses which will or could cause
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or
schools;

The zoning proposal will not result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome
use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

D. Whether the amendment is consistent with the written policies in the comprehensive plan
text and any applicable small area studies.

The zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the comprehensive plan.

E. Whether there are potential impacts on property or properties in an adjoining
governmental jurisdiction, in cases of proposed changes near county or municipal
boundary lines,

There are no potential impacts on properties in an adjoining governmental jurisdiction. The Subject
Property is not near the County line.

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development
of the affected land areas which support either approval or denial of the proposed land use
change;

The property to the west of the Subject Property has received a future land use amendment and
rezoning for exactly what the Applicant is requesting. The previously approved application sets a
precedent for this area and lends supporting grounds for approval of this zoning proposal.

G. Whether there will be an impact on historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological
resources resulting from the proposed change.

The zoning proposal will not adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological

resources. The Subject Property is not in a historic district and the Applicant is not aware of any
archaeological resources on the site.

IV. CONCLUSION

3562 Habersham at Northlake ¢ Building J, Suite 100 * Tucker, Georgia 30084 ¢ Ph: 404.601.7616

battlelawpc.com



L:;

Battle Law

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant hereby requests that the applications for a rezoning and
future land use amendment be approved. The Applicant welcomes any questions and feedback
from the planning staff.

V. NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL ALLEGATIONS AND PRESERVATION
OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

The portions of the Dekalb Zoning Ordinance, facially and as applied to the Subject Property,
which restrict or classify or may restrict or classify the Subject Property so as to prohibit its
development as proposed by the Applicant are or would be unconstitutional in that they would
destroy the Applicant’s property rights without first paying fair, adequate and just compensation
for such rights, in violation of the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the
Constitution of the United States and Article I, Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the
State of Georgia of 1983, Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of
Georgia of 1983, and would be in violation of the Commerce Clause, Article I, Section 8, Clause
3 of the Constitution of the United States.

The application of the Dekalb Zoning Ordinance to the Subject Property which restricts its use to
any classification other than that proposed by the Applicant is unconstitutional, illegal, null and
void, constituting a taking of Applicant’s Property in violation of the Just Compensation Clause
of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, Article I, Section I, Paragraph I,
and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, and the
Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of
the United States denying the Applicant an economically viable use of its land while not
substantially advancing legitimate state interests.

A denial of this Application would constitute an arbitrary irrational abuse of discretion and
unreasonable use of the zoning power because they bear no substantial relationship to the public
health, safety, morality or general welfare of the public and substantially harm the Applicant in
violation of the due process and equal protection rights guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment and
Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section I, Paragraph
I and Article I, Section III, Paragraph 1 of the Constitution of the State of Georgia.

A refusal by the Dekalb Board of Commissioners to amend the land use and/or rezone the Subject
Property to the classification as requested by the Applicant would be unconstitutional and
discriminate in an arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between the Applicant and
owners of similarly situated property in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph II of the
Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. Any Rezoning and Future Land Use
Amendment of the Property subject to conditions which are different from the conditions requested
by the Applicant, to the extent such different conditions would have the effect of further restricting
Applicant’s utilization of the property, would also constitute an arbitrary, capricious and
discriminatory act in zoning the Subject Property to an unconstitutional classification and would
likewise violate each of the provisions of the State and Federal Constitutions set forth hereinabove.

3562 Habersham at Northlake ¢ Building J, Suite 100 * Tucker, Georgia 30084 ¢ Ph: 404.601.7616

battlelawpc.com



L:;

Battle Law

A refusal to allow the land use amendment and/or rezoning in questions would be unjustified from
a fact-based standpoint and instead would result only from constituent opposition, which would
be an unlawful delegation of authority in violation of Article IX, Section II, Paragraph IV of the
Georgia Constitution.

A refusal to allow the land use amendment and rezoning in question would be invalid inasmuch
as it would be denied pursuant to an ordinance which is not in compliance with the Zoning
Procedures Law, O.C.G.A Section 36-66/1 et seq., due to the manner in which the Ordinance as a
whole and its map(s) have been adopted.

The existing land use designation and/or zoning classification on the Subject Property is
unconstitutional as it applies to the Subject Property. This notice is being given to comply with
the provisions of O.C.G.A. Section 36-11-1 to afford the County an opportunity to revise the
Property to a constitutional classification. If action is not taken by the County to rectify this
unconstitutional land use designation and/or zoning classification within a reasonable time, the
Applicant is hereby placing the County on notice that it may elect to file a claim in the Superior
Court of DeKalb County demanding just and adequate compensation under Georgia law for the
taking of the Subject Property, diminution of value of the Subject Property, attorney’s fees and
other damages arising out of the unlawful deprivation of the Applicant’s property rights.

Qo

4
Joshua Mahoney, Esq.
Attorney for the Applicant

3562 Habersham at Northlake ¢ Building J, Suite 100 * Tucker, Georgia 30084 ¢ Ph: 404.601.7616

battlelawpc.com



	3744 Redan Road rezoning Z-24-1246799.pdf
	3744 Redan Rd Full Application_COMPLETE.pdf
	3744 Redan Rd Full Application Draft.pdf
	Binder2.pdf
	REZONE APPLICATION FORM_3744 REDAN.pdf
	LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT_3744 REDAN.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Owner Authorization Form.pdf
	Campaign Disclosure Form_3744 Redan_signed.pdf
	Pre Application Conference Form - 3744 Redan Road.pdf
	Chief Executive Officer Michael Thurmond
	Interim Director Cedric Hudson

	Legal Description.pdf
	23-0604 - ZONING EXHIIT A 012-14-2023.pdf
	3744 Redan Road - survey.pdf
	3744 Redan Road address list.pdf
	3744 Redan Road Notices.pdf


	MLB Campaign Disclosure Form.pdf
	Major Modification Application v11-9 16.pdf
	Major Modification Application v11-9 17.pdf


	Combined LOI and IA_3744 Redan_FINALDRAFT.pdf



	jreiddekalbcountygagov ANDOR LASONDRA HILL lahilldekalbcountygagov: LP-24-1246832 & Z-24-1246799 (3744 Redan Road): Recommend disapproval subject to satisfying the conditions below specific to stormwater and tree protection. Reference 27-7-3-4.B, and C. 
	TransportationAccessRow 1: Design new streets to meet 14-191. Proposed private street should be approved by the planning commission
	TransportationAccessRow 2: and satisfy 14-189.2. Safe entry, egress, and circulation is required on the property and at the right-of-ways.
	TransportationAccessRow 3: Sidewalks, street lights, and right-of-way dedication may be required for the existing right-of-way.
	Storm Water Management 1: Compliance with the requirements of Chapter 14-40 and the provisions of runoff reduction is to be incorporated 
	Storm Water Management 2: in to the site design. Stormwater control is required to safely discharge flows to conveyances to the 10% study 
	Storm Water Management 3: point without over-topping. Easements must be secured for safe routing of stormwater pipes on private properties. 
	Flood Hazard AreaWetlands 1: There is no available information of regulated floodplain or wetlands at the 
	Flood Hazard AreaWetlands 2: property.
	Flood Hazard AreaWetlands 3: 
	LandscapingTree Preservation 1: A compliant tree preservation and landscaping plans, per 14-39, is required for
	LandscapingTree Preservation 2: approval and is not provided.
	LandscapingTree Preservation 3: 
	Tributary Buffer 1: There is no available information of statewater with buffer at the property.
	Tributary Buffer 2: 
	Tributary Buffer 3: 
	Fire Safety: Comply with Chapter 12 of DeKalb County Codes for fire protection and prevention.
	Case No: LP-24-1246842 & Z-24-1246799
	Address 1: 3744 Redan Rd
	Address 2: 
	Address 3: 
	Size of existing water main: 8" CI
	Size of line required if inadequate: unknown
	Distance from property to nearest main 1: adjacent
	Distance from property to nearest main 2: 
	Outfall Servicing Project: Upper Snapfinger Creek
	Is sewer adjacent to property Yes: 
	If no distance to nearest line: 500'
	Water Treatment Facility: Snapfinger WTP
	adequate: 
	inadequate: 
	Sewage Capacity: 36
	Current Flow: 25.42
	COMMENTS 1: SCR may be required.
	COMMENTS 2: 
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	Signature5_es_:signer:signature: Yola Lewis
	Date Received 1: 
	Date Received 2: 
	Application No: 
	Applicant EMail Address: jsm@battlelawpc.com
	Applicant Mailing Address 1: 3562 Habersham at Northlake Building J Ste. 100
	Applicant Mailing Address 2: 
	Applicant Daytime Phone 1: 404-601-7616 ext. 6
	Applicant Daytime Phone 2: 
	Fax: 
	Owner Name: Mattie Lee Patton Hall Estate
	Owner Mailing Address: 648 Elf School Road, Hayesville, NC. 28904-6252
	Owner Daytime Phone 1: 
	Owner Daytime Phone 2: 
	Address of Subject Property 1: 3744 Redan Road
	Address of Subject Property 2: 
	Parcel ID: 15 200 01 026
	Commission District: 5, 7
	Present Zoning Districts: R-75
	Proposed Zoning District: MR-1
	Present Land Use Designation: SUB
	Proposed Land Use Designation if applicable: CRC
	1: X
	2: X
	3: 
	1_2: 
	2_2: 
	undefined: 
	1_3: 
	2_3: 
	1_4: 
	2_4: 
	3_2: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	1_5: 
	2_5: 
	3_3: 
	undefined_2: 
	undefined_3: 
	Yes: 
	undefined_4: x
	Notary: 
	Expiration Date Seal: 
	Check one Owner: 
	Agent: x
	Text1: David Smith
	Text2: 
	Applicant Name: 3744 Redan Road, LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C.
	Phone: 
	Email: jsm@battlelawpc.com
	Property Address: 3744 Redan Road, Decatur 30032
	Tax Parcel ID: 15 220 01 026
	Comm Districts: 5 & 7
	Acreage: 5.87
	Existing Use: 
	Proposed Use: Multi-family townhomes.
	Supplemental Regs: 
	Overlay District: No
	DRI: 
	Rezoning Yes: X
	No:  X
	Existing Zoning: R-75
	Proposed Zoning: 
	Square FootageNumber of Units: 
	Rezoning Request 1: 
	Rezoning Request 2: 
	Rezoning Request 3: 
	Land Use Plan Amendment Yes: 
	No_2: 
	Existing Land Use: SUB
	Proposed Land Use: 
	Consistent: 
	Inconsistent: 
	Special Land Use Permit Yes: 
	No_3: 
	Article Numbers 27: 
	Special Land Use Requests 1: 
	Special Land Use Requests 2: 
	Existing Case Numbers: None
	Conditions to be modified 1: 
	Conditions to be modified 2: 
	Conditions to be modified 3: 
	Presubmittal Community Meeting: 
	Review Calendar Dates: 
	PC: 
	BOC: 
	Letter of Intent: 
	Impact Analysis: 
	Owner Authorizations: 
	Campaign Disclosure: 
	Zoning Conditions: 
	Community Council Meeting: 
	Public Notice Signs: 
	Tree Survey Conservation: 
	Land Disturbance Permit LDP: 
	Sketch Plat: 
	Bldg Permits: 
	Fire Inspection: 
	Business License: 
	State License: 
	Lighting Plan: 
	Tent Permit: 
	Density: 
	Density Bonuses: 
	Mix of Uses: 
	Open Space: 
	Enhanced Open Space: 
	Setbacks front: 
	sides: 
	side corner: 
	rear: 
	Lot Size: 
	Frontage: 
	Street Widths: 
	Landscape Strips: 
	Buffers: 
	Parking Lot Landscaping: 
	Parking Auto: 
	Parking Bicycle: 
	Screening: 
	Streetscapes: 
	Sidewalks: 
	FencingWalls: 
	Bldg Height: 
	Bldg Orientation: 
	Bldg Separation: 
	Bldg Materials: 
	Roofs: 
	Fenestration: 
	Façade Design: 
	Garages: 
	Pedestrian Plan: 
	Perimeter Landscape Strip: 
	Possible Variances 1: 
	Possible Variances 2: 
	Comments 1:  Townhome community - applicant will need to rezone and land use amendment
	Comments 2: (R-100 to MR-1 zoning and SUB to CRC land use) open space and street design may need to be addressed. 
	Comments 3: A preliminary review was conducted during the meeting, but a comprehensive review is necessary. 
	Planner: Andrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner
	Date: 12/14/2023


